MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

TO INCREASE SALARY OF COUNTY ATTY IN PENOBSCOT COUNTY 177
PUBLIC, 1947 CHAP. 114

'Profits and losses shall be distributed to the various serial and permanent plan shares existing at the time of such distribution, in proportion to their value at that time, and shall be computed upon the basis of a single share, fully paid to the date of distribution. Such interest or dividends may be paid on other shares or types of investments, as the board of directors may determine.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 112

AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the Sheriff of Penobscot County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 165, amended. That part of section 165 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, which relates to the salary of the sheriff of Penobscot county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Penobscot, \$3,500 \$4,500,'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 113

AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the County Attorney in Sagadahoc County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 130, amended. That part of section 130 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the county attorney in Sagadahoc county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sagadahoc, \$1,250 \$1,500.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 114

AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the County Attorney and Assistant County Attorney in Penobscot County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 130, amended. That part of section 130 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, which relates to the salary of the county attorney and

178

CHAP. 116

PUBLIC, 1947

assistant county attorney of Penobscot county, as amended by section I of chapter 202 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Penobscot, \$2,700 \$2,500; assistant county attorney, \$1,200 \$1,500,'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 115

AN ACT Relating to the Excise Tax on Motor Vehicles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 19, § 41, amended. Section 41 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 41. Credit for tax may be transferred if motor vehicle is sold, stolen, burned, or totally destroyed, or abandoned. Any owner who has paid said excise tax for a motor vehicle the ownership of which is transferred, or which is subsequently totally lost by fire, theft or accident, or which is subsequently totally junked or abandoned, in the same calendar year, shall be entitled to a credit to the amount of such tax towards an excise tax for another motor vehicle which may be required of him in the same calendar year, and if, since payment of the excise tax on the first vehicle the owner has by removal established a new place of residence, the said credit shall be allowed in the town in which the owner is now residing, said town to receive such additional tax as said owner may now be required to pay; provided, however, that only one such credit shall be allowed in any one calendar year. No portion of any excise tax once paid shall be repaid to any person; and from September 1st to December 31st such credit shall not exceed ½ of the amount of the original tax.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 116

AN ACT Relating to Capital Stock of Loan and Building Associations and/or Savings and Loan Associations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 55, § 144, amended. Section 144 of chapter 55 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

'In order to enable prospective purchasers of prepaid shares to accumu-